DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	16-AFC-01
Project Title:	Stanton Energy Reliability Center
TN #:	223313-1
Document Title:	Stanton Energy Reliability Center (SERC) Cover Letter
Description:	Letter regarding the SCAQMD issued the Preliminary Determination of Compliance and proposed initial Title V permit for the SERC project for review.
Filer:	Dana Bernard
Organization:	SCAQMD
Submitter Role:	Public Agency
Submission Date:	5/2/2018 3:55:18 PM
Docketed Date:	5/2/2018

May 2, 2018

Kara Miles President Stanton Energy Reliability Center, LLC 650 Bercut Drive, Suite A Sacramento, CA 95811

SUBJECT:

Stanton Energy Reliability Center, LLC (SERC)

Facility Location: 10711 Dale Avenue, Stanton, CA 90680

Dear Ms. Miles:

The SCAQMD issued the Preliminary Determination of Compliance (PDOC) and proposed initial Title V permit for the SERC project (PDOC package) for review on February 9, 2018. The PDOC package was submitted to EPA for the 45-day review on the same date. The public notice was published on February 14, 2018. SERC mailed the public notice to each address within 0.25 miles of the project on March 2, 2018. No comments were received from the public or any public agency, but SERC submitted comments on February 20, 2018.

The SCAQMD's responses to SERC's comments and the PDOC package were resubmitted to the EPA for 45-day review on April 20, 2018 with a request to expedite the review; EPA terminated its review on April 20, 2018. With the end of the EPA review, the SCAQMD is now issuing the Final Determination of Compliance (FDOC) for the SERC project. The Permits to Construct for this project will be issued after the CEC has approved the SERC project and issued a license for the SERC project.

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact Ms. Vicky Lee at (909) 396-2284/vlee1@aqmd.gov.

Sincerely,

Andrew Y. Lee, P.E.

Sr. Engineering Manager

Engineering and Permitting

AYL:BC:RC:VL

Enclosures: FDOC

Revised Draft Facility Permit

cc: Gerardo Rios, US EPA

John Heiser, CEC (John.Heiser@energy.ca.gov)

Tao Jiang (Tao.Jiang@energy.ca.gov)